
Me DECL 

No. MePDCL 1&ERBDCI96/2025-26/676 
To, 

Sub: 

Sir, 

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED 
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION 

RIBHOI DISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM 
Email: aeeie.rb.mepdcl@meghalaya.gov.in 

The Assistant Executive Engineer, 
Umiam Rural Distribution Sub-Division 
MePDCL, Umiam. 

Additional Units (kWh) to be included into the electricity bills of Mawsaitkhnam P.H.C., 
Mawsaitkhnam, Umiam, Umiam, #31D123 (Consumer Id.: 1000198099). 

The office of the undersigned has found the old billing meter (Meter No.: MS5003511) of Mawsaitkhnam P.H.C., Mawsaitkhnam, Umiam,, Umiam, #31D123 (Consumer Id.: 1000198099) damaged (display defected), replacement of which with new Meter No. MSS004793 was undertaken by this office on the 21-10-2025. However, it has been further observed that for the period w.e.f 22-05-2025 to 21-10-2025, the MR has wrongly billed this consumer on OK Normal) basis instead of IDF billing basis giving rise to billing the FC component only. 
Therefore, to compensate for the loss of energy for the period above, 7105.00 kWh (or 7894 kVAh) of Additional Units may please be included into the electricity bills of this consumer (preferably in the Bill Cycle of November, 2025). 
This is for your kind information and necessary action. 

Dated Umiam the 274 October, 2025 

Encl. Assessment of Additional Unit. 

Copy to: 
No. MePDCL M&ERBDCT-96/2025-26/676(a) 

Yours faithfully, 

(Fullmoon L. Kynshi) 
Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Officer I& E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle MePDCL, Umiam 

Dated Umiam the 27th October, 2025 1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information. 2. The Superintending Engineer (I & E), MePDCL, Shillong for kind information. 3. Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information,. 4. The Junior Engineer (Central Billing Section), Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information and necessary action to include the additional unit as mentioned. 5. R/F. 

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 



Description 
Reading 
Reading 

Difference 

Multiplying Factor 

Meter Readings for Meter lD:MS6004793 and Meter Statusi OK (Normal) 
KWH Motor Kvah Metor Recorded Demand 

Net Consumption 

Average Per Day 
Consumption (APDC) KWh 

Additional Units to be 
included (kWh) 

Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000198099 
Consumer's Name : Mawsaitkhnam P.H.C. 

Energy Consumption Statement 

Date: 
30-04-2025 

31-01-2025 

89 

462 

46 

416 

10 

4160 

46.74 

7104.72 

Number of Days between 22-05-2025 (last Normal Reading) & 21-10-2025 
(Meter Replacement Date) 

Number of units (in kWh) to be compensated as Additional Units 

(F.L' Kynshi) 

Recorded PF 

152 

7104.72 

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer 
I&E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 

MePDCL, Umiam. 
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