

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION RIBHOI DISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM

Email: aeeie.rb.mepdcl@meghalaya.gov.in

No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/676

Dated Umiam the 27th October, 2025

The Assistant Executive Engineer, Umiam Rural Distribution Sub-Division MePDCL, Umiam.

Additional Units (kWh) to be included into the electricity bills of Mawsaitkhnam P.H.C., Sub: Mawsaitkhnam, Umiam, Umiam, #31D123 (Consumer Id.: 1000198099).

Sir.

The office of the undersigned has found the old billing meter (Meter No.: MS5003511) of Mawsaitkhnam P.H.C., Mawsaitkhnam, Umiam, #31D123 (Consumer Id.: 1000198099) damaged (display defected), replacement of which with new Meter No. MS5004793 was undertaken by this office on the 21-10-2025. However, it has been further observed that for the period w.e.f 22-05-2025 to 21-10-2025, the MR has wrongly billed this consumer on OK (Normal) basis instead of IDF billing basis giving rise to billing the FC component only.

Therefore, to compensate for the loss of energy for the period above, 7105.00 kWh (or 7894 kVAh) of Additional Units may please be included into the electricity bills of this consumer (preferably in the Bill Cycle of November, 2025).

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Encl. Assessment of Additional Unit.

Yours faithfully.

(Fullmoon L. Kynshi)

Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Officer I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle

MePDCL, Umiam

No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/676(a)

Copy to:-

Dated Umiam the 27th October, 2025

1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information. 2. The Superintending Engineer (I & E), MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.

3. Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information. 4. The Junior Engineer (Central Billing Section), Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information and necessary action to include the additional unit as mentioned. 5.

R/F.

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Energy Consumption Statement Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000198099

Consumer's Name: Mawsaitkhnam P.H.C.

THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE			wawsaitkn		
Meter F	Readings for N	Meter ID:MS50	04793 and Me	ter Status: OK (Normal)	**************************************
Description	Date		Kvah Meter	Recorded Demand	Recorded PF
Reading	30-04-2025	462	State of Agreement Brown Services (1997)		
Reading	31-01-2025	46			
Difference	89	416			
Multiplying Factor		10			
Net Consumption		4160			
Average Per Day Consumption (APDC) kWh		46.74			
Additional Units to be included (kWh))		7104.72	NS		
Number of Days between 22-05-2025 (last Normal Reading) & 21-10-2025					152
(Meter Replacement Date)					
Number of units (in kWh) to be compensated as Additional Units					7104.72

(F.L Kynshi)

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer I & E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle MePDCL, Umiam.